MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GONZALES, STATE OF LOUISIANA TAKEN ON MARCH 28, 2016, 5:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mayor Barney D. Arceneaux Councilman Kirk Boudreaux Councilman Neal Bourque Councilman Terance Irvin Councilman David Guitreau Councilman Harold Stewart

MEMBERS ABSENT: NONE

ALSO PRESENT:

Lisa Babin, Administrative Clerk Dowell Brenn, Police Captain Clay Stafford, City Clerk Erin Lanoux, City Attorney

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman Neal Bourque to approve the Minutes from the City Council Meeting, held on March 14, 2016.

YEAS: Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman Harold Stewart to approve the official opening date for the Jambalaya Park Sprayground as Sunday April 3, 2016.

YEAS: Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Neal Bourque, seconded by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux to recommend the Fire and Police Civil Service Board hire Dwight Poirrier as legal counsel to represent the board .

YEAS: Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman David Guitreau, seconded by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux to approve the renewal of the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Gonzales, Parish of Ascension and the Ascension Parish Fire District # 1 to provide fire protection and related emergency services by the Gonzales Fire Department outside of corporate limits of the City of Gonzales.

YEAS: Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Neal Bourque, seconded by Councilman Harold Stewart to adopt the PPI Program of Public Information for the City of Gonzales, to be sent for approval by the floodplain task-force.

YEAS: Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

There being no further business to come before the City Council and upon a motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Shully, MIME MUL

Barney D. Arceneaux, Mayor-Administrator

ATTEST: m Clay A. Spafford, City Clerk <